





June 12, 1990

Tom Vandeveld, III

Legal Counsel

United Food and Commercial Workers

Local 135, AFL-CIO & CLC

2001 Camino del Rio South

San Diego, CA 92198







Re:  Your Request for Advice 








Our File No. A-90-255

Dear Mr. Vandeveld:


You have requested advice on behalf of the United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 135 ("Local 135") and its federal political action committee, the United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 135 Active Ballot Committee, concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  The facts stated in this letter include information you provided me in several telephone conversations prior to and since our receipt of your letter.  

QUESTIONS


1.  Must the United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 135 Active Ballot Committee (the "Committee") file a Statement of Organization with the California Secretary of State?


2.  If so what would be the Committee's date of qualification

as a recipient committee?


3.  Must the Committee file campaign statements for past contributions to California candidates and committees?


4.  Does the Committee qualify as a "broad based political committee"?  If so, when did it qualify?


5.  If Local 135 decides to form a slate mailer organization, what reporting obligations must be met?


6.  If slate mailers are paid for in part by candidates, their committees, ballot measure committees, and the slate mailer organization, is there an allocation of monies spent between persons or ballot measures appearing on the slate mailer?  

CONCLUSION


1.  The United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 135 Active Ballot Committee must file a Recipient Committee Statement of Organization (Form 410) with the California Secretary of State.


2.  The Committee should show July 1, 1988, as "date qualified as committee."


3.  The Committee is required to file semi-annual statements reporting its activity commencing with January 1, 1988.


4.  The Committee will qualify as a "broad based political committee" if it meets the criteria discussed in the following analysis.


5 and 6.  If Local 135 receives or is promised payments totaling $500 in a calendar year from candidates or committees that wish to appear on a slate mailer produced by Local 135, or from other persons for the purpose of having specific candidates or measures included in such a slate mailer, Local 135 will also qualify as a slate mailer organization.  


Within 10 days of qualifying as a slate mailer organization, Local 135 must file a Slate Mailer Organization Statement of Organization (Form 400).  In addition, slate mailer organizations must file semi-annual, pre-election, and late payment reports disclosing payments received and expenditures made to produce slate mailers.


Under the Act, a slate mailer organization that produces and distributes slate mailers is not considered to be making contributions or independent expenditures to or on behalf of the candidates or committees supported in the mailer.  Therefore, there is no duty imposed on the slate mailer organization to  prorate payments received from the various persons or entities who pay for the mailers.  However, an organization like Local 135 which sponsors a recipient committee and also qualifies as a slate mailer organization must take precautions to avoid violation of the contribution limitations.  For example, any payments made by Local 135 or the Committee at the behest of a candidate for the purpose of having the candidate included in a slate mailer will be contributions to the candidate.  In addition, if there is any understanding between Local 135 or the Committee and a candidate that other candidates or committees will be asked to participate in the slate mailer in order to cover the costs for that candidate, Local 135 and the Committee may be deemed to be making contributions to the candidate.

  FACTS


United Food and Commercial Workers Local 135 is a labor union which was formed in 1986 as a result of a merger of United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 1222 and United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 229A.


Prior to 1984, Local 1222 formed a recipient committee to make contributions to state and local candidates, and a Statement of Organization (Form 410) was filed.  In 1985, this committee was terminated and a Statement of Termination (Form 415) was filed.


On June 14, 1984, the United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 1222 Active Ballot Committee was formed to make contributions to federal candidates.  A statement of organization was filed with the Federal Elections Commission.  Funding for the Committee comes in the form of voluntary contributions rather than membership dues.  In addition to making independent expenditures and contributions to or on behalf of various federal candidates and one other federal committee, the Committee has also made contributions to various state and local candidates.  The first contribution from the Committee to a California state or local candidate was made on September 25, 1986.  Subsequently, a contribution of $3,000 was made on July 1, 1988, to Assemblyman Peter Chacon.  Since then, additional contributions have been made to California candidates from Committee funds between January 1, 1989 and August 25, 1989.


In addition, between July 1, 1989 and December 31, 1989, Local 135 made independent expenditures to support a California city council candidate.  This was from the union's general treasury fund which receives its money from members' dues.

ANALYSIS  


1 - 3.  Any person or combination of persons which receives contributions of $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualifies under the Act as a "recipient committee."  (Section 82013(a).)  Contributions are defined in the Act as payments for "political purposes."  (Section 82015.)  Regulation 18215 (copy enclosed) clarifies that a payment is made for political purposes if it is: 




(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting



to influence the action of the voters for or against the



nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or



the qualification or passage of any measure; or




(2)  Received by or made at the behest of:





(A)  A candidate, unless it is clear from




surrounding circumstances that the payment was




received or made at his or her behest for personal




purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or




status as an office holder.  The term "payment"




includes the candidate's own money or property used 




on behalf of his or her candidacy;





(B)  A controlled committee;





(C)  An official committee of a political




party, including a state central committee, county




central committee, assembly district committee or




any subcommittee of such committee; or





(D)  An organization formed or existing 





primarily for political purposes as defined in




subsection (a)(1), including but not limited to a




political action committee established by any




membership organization, labor union or




corporation.




(b)  "Made at the behest" means a payment made



under the control or at the direction of, in 





cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert 




with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate,



controlled committee, official committee of a political



party, or organization formed or existing primarily for



political purposes.




(c)  "Contribution" includes any monetary or non-



monetary payment for which full and adequate consider-



ation is not made to the donor that is received by any



person or organization other than a candidate,



controlled committee, official committee of a political



party, or organization formed or existing primarily for



political purposes if the payment is "earmarked" for the



making of contributions or expenditures.  A payment is



"earmarked" when, at the time of making the payment, the



donor knows or has reason to know that the payment or



funds with which the payment will be commingled will be



used to make contributions, as defined in Government



Code Section 82015 and this regulation, or expenditures,


 
as defined in Government Code Section 82025 and 2 Cal.



Adm. Code Section 18225.  If the donor knows or has



reason to know that only part of the payment will be



used to make contributions or expenditures, the payment



shall be apportioned on a reasonable basis in order to



determine the amount of contribution.  Factors relevant



to a determination that the donor has reason to know



that all or part of the payment will be used to make



expenditures and contributions include but are not



limited to the established practice of the person or



organization with respect to expenditures and



contributions and any representations made when the



payment is solicited.


The Commission has advised that a federal committee which has not notified its contributors that it will use its funds to make contributions or expenditures to support or oppose California state or local candidates or committees, will qualify as a recipient committee under Section 82013(a) during the second year in which it engages in such activities.  That is because any contributions and expenditures made during the first calendar year in which the committee engages in such activities establish a "history" that puts the committee's contributors on notice that some or all of their funds may be used for political purposes in California.  If the committee makes contributions or other expenditures for political purposes in California totalling $1,000 or more during any subsequent calendar year, it is deemed to have "received" contributions totalling $1,000 or more.  (Enclosed is an information sheet which describes how federal committees and other organizations that do not receive contributions specifically for California elections may qualify as recipient committees in California.)


The Committee has made several contributions to California state and local candidates and committees.  The first contribution was made on September 25, 1986.  This contribution established a history of using Committee funds for "political purposes."  The next contribution made to a California state or local candidate or committee was for $3,000 on July 1, 1988.  At this point, the Committee is deemed under Regulation 18215(c) to have received contributions totaling $3,000 which qualified it as a California recipient committee pursuant to Section 82013(a).  Section 84101 requires a recipient committee to file with the Secretary of State a Statement of Organization (Form 410) within 10 days after it has qualified as a committee.  Therefore, the Committee should have filed a Form 410 no later than July 11, 1988.


Disclosure statements must be filed to reflect all contributions received and expenditures made once an organization qualifies as a committee.  The Committee did not qualify as a committee in 1986.  Therefore, the Committee had no filing requirement in 1986.  However, since it did qualify as a recipient committee in 1988, in addition to the Statement of Organization (Form 410), it must file appropriate campaign disclosure statements (Form 420 or Form 450) covering from January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1989.  The Committee may file one campaign statement for the entire year January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988.  For 1989, the Committee should file two semi-annual statements covering January 1 - June 30, 1989, and July 1 - December 31, 1989.  Whether the Committee files Form 420 or Form 450 is determined by whether it has received contributions totalling $100 or more during the calendar year from one contributor.  If it did receive $100 or more from one contributor, you must file Form 420, otherwise you may use the more abbreviated Form 450.
An organization which uses only a portion of the funds it receives for making contributions or expenditures to support or oppose California candidates or ballot measures is required to report as "contributions received" only that portion of its receipts which are actually spent in connection with supporting or opposing California state or local candidates or ballot measures.  The enclosed information sheet will assist you in determining how to report the contributions received.


4.  Regulation 18502 (copy enclosed) provides that a committee qualifies as a "broad based political committee" when it meets all of the following requirements: it has existed as a California recipient committee for more than six months; in the period covered by the current fiscal year and the two previous fiscal years it has received contributions from 100 or more contributors; and in the current fiscal year and the two previous fiscal years it has made contributions to five or more candidates.

 
5 and 6.  An entity qualifies as a slate mailer organization if it receives or is promised $500 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of producing one or more slate mailers which support or oppose four or more candidates or ballot measures.  (Sections 82048.3 and 82048.4.)  If the Committee decides to form a slate mailer organization, it must file a Statement of Organization (Form 400) within 10 days of qualifying as a slate mailer organization.  If an entity qualifies as a slate mailer organization during the last 16 days before an election for which it is required to file preelection statements, the organization must file the information required to be reported in the Slate Mailer Statement of Organization within 24 hours of qualifying as a slate mailer organization.  The information must be filed by telegram or personal delivery.  In addition, the Form 400 must be filed within 10 days of qualifying as indicated above.

(Section 84108.)


Enclosed is an information manual for slate mailer organizations which sets out in detail the filing obligations of a slate mailer organization.


If we can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

